
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Andy Booth 
247 4325 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 247 4707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  Committee Rooms 6 and 7, Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 21st October, 2008 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will be held for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
D Atkinson - Bramley and Stanningley 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley 

J Chapman - Weetwood 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

A Lamb - Wetherby 

J Langdale - Temple Newsam 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington 

J Monaghan - Headingley 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

Co-optees 
 

E Mack – Leeds voice Health Forum 
S Saqfelhait - Touchstone 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 16 September 2008. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MENTAL HEALTH 
ACT 2007 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Leeds Mental Health Act Steering group. 
 

9 - 34 

8   
 

  ACCOUNTABILITY ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
2008/09 AND QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) 
 

35 - 
40 

9   
 

  PERFORMANCE REPORT (NHS LEEDS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

41 - 
86 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  RENAL SERVICES - TRANSPORT UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

87 - 
148 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Report to follow 
 

 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 18 November 2008 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-
meeting for all Members at 09.30 a.m.) 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st October, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

TUESDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Chapman, 
J Illingworth, M Iqbal, G Kirkland, A Lamb, 
J Langdale, J Monaghan and L Rhodes-
Clayton 

 
 
 

17 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Kirkland declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, Peripheral 
Hospitals as he is an out-patient of Wharfedale Hospital and a Member of the 
Wharfedale Hospital Forum. (Minute No.21 refers). 
 

18 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of E Mack, S Saqfelhait and 
Councillors Atkinson and McKenna. 
 

19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2008, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

20 Renal Services  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
Board’s initial discussions regarding their work programme for the 2008/09 
Municipal Year and the concern regarding Renal Services, particularly the 
transport of kidney patients.  Attached to the report were submissions from 
Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust (LTHT) and the National Kidney Federation.  
Also tabled was a paper from the Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS). 
 
The Chair introduced the following to the meeting: 
 

• Nigel Gray – Leeds PCT 

• Judith Lund – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

• Brian Young – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

• Amanda Dean – Matron for Renal Services , Leeds Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Trust 

 
The Board was informed of recent changes to the delivery of Renal Services 
in and across Leeds, including the closure of the Wellcome Wing at Leeds 
General Infirmary (LGI), movement of services to St James’ Hospital and 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st October, 2008 

 

Seacroft Hospital and the continued development of the live donor renal 
transplant service. 
 
It was reported that the 3-year renal transport contract had been awarded to 
the Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS) in April 2007.  The scope of the 
contract covered conveying renal haemodialysis patients to the 8 dialysis 
units managed by the LTHT Renal service.  One of the aims of the contract 
was to improve the specification provided under previous arrangements. 
 
The Board was advised that there are 2 main dialysis units - one at St 
James’s University Hospital and the other at Seacroft Hospital (Parsons’ Unit). 
There are 6 satellite units located in Seacroft, Beeston, Wakefield, 
Huddersfield, Dewsbury and Halifax. 
 
It was recognised that since March 2008, by far the greatest amount of 
difficulty has been experienced by the patients attending the Parsons’ Unit at 
Seacroft Hospital. There has been close dialogue between LTHT Renal 
Service and YAS. YAS acknowledged that there were problems and, in July, 
communicated by letter with all their drivers on the following issues: - 

• YAS staff entering clinical areas checking to see if patients were 
ready, interrupting treatment and causing patients to cut short 
their treatment in order not to miss their transport home. 

• Drivers arriving too early for patients appointments (up to one 
hour before) even though they were planned to arrive within half 
an hour - the quality standard time for appointment. 

• Patients left unaccompanied outside units when drivers arrive 
before units have opened. 

• Patients being dropped off at different addresses rather than the 
address on the drivers’ log sheets 

 
It was further reported that a number of initiatives had been developed 
regarding the transport of renal patients, however it was acknowledged that a 
number of problems had be
[...]
eeds 
General Infirmary) 

• Paul Taylor – Kidney Patients Association Secretary (St James’ 
Hospital) 

• Gloria Black – Renal Services Patient 

• Lesley Britton – Chair of St James’ Kidney Patients Association 
 
It was reported that the KPAs represented approximately 1,000 patients and 
carers across Leeds and they had been involved with all the local recent 
issues such as the relocation of services and transport arrangements.  It was 
envisaged that the relocation of services would cause problems and main 
areas of concern focussed on transport arrangements.  The Board was 
informed that kidney patients typically had to go for dialysis 3 times per week 
for 4 hour periods and many patients were completely reliant on the services 
provided by YAS. 
 
Examples of problems experienced transporting patients to and from 
appointments were given to the Board.  These included the late and missed 
collection of patients for appointments and patients having to travel on long 
unnecessary journeys whilst other patients were collected.  It was also stated 
that patients had encountered difficulties in being able to make complaints 
and representations about poor service. 
 
Further to the Kidney Patients Association concerns, the following issues 
were discussed: 
 

• The Yorkshire Ambulance Service had a dedicated Customer Relations 
Manager for Renal Services.   

• Late changes often had to be made to schedules for transport of 
patients due to various factors such as patients illness. 

• Concern was made that it was not possible to contact YAS by 
telephone.  It was reported that a dedicated line for contact had been 
created and patients would be informed of these details in the near 
future. 

 
LTHT and the PCT stated their intention to continue to work in partnership 
with both the YAS and the Kidney Patients Association (KPA) in an attempt to 
resolve areas of concern.   
 
The Chair thanked those present for their attendance. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report an
[...]
 £84M had been allocated to support 150 LINks across 
England over a 3-year period.  In Leeds, this equated to £300k (approx.) per 
annum. 
 
The Chair thanked those present for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Lamb left the meeting at 12.00 p.m. during discussion of this item). 
 

22 Neonatal Services  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
referred to the request to include Neonatal Services as part of the Board’s 
Work Programme.  Also appended to the report was a submission from Leeds 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st October, 2008 

 

Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust which gave an overview of Neonatal Services 
across Leeds along with statistical information on admissions and service 
provision. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Dr Lawrence Miall, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

• Helen Barker, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

• Yvette Bartlett, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
 
In response to Members questions, the following issues and challenges were 
discussed: 
 

• Increasing birth rates. 

• There had been a recent increase in the number of intensive care 
admissions, but these figures did fluctuate.  There had been no overall 
increase in the number of admissions. 

• Referral patterns within the Yorkshire network. 

• Cases where admissions had to be transferred out of the area only 
usually occurred when specialist treatment was needed. 

• A joint NHS Task Group had been established to look at Neonatal 
Services across the country. 

 
The Chair thanked those present for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That a further report be brought to the Board in six months. 

 
23 Peripheral Hospitals  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a report regarding 
the Board’s request for a briefing on peripheral hospitals in and across Leeds.  
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust submitted a briefing update on 
Wharfedale, Seacroft and Chapel Allerton Hospitals. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Sylvia Craven – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

• Ross Langford – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• It was proposed to get the maximum possible use out of the peripheral 
hospitals in and around Leeds.  Acute services would remain to be 
delivered from the two major hospital sites at Leeds General Infirmary 
and St James’ Hospital. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st October, 2008 

 

• Seacroft Hospital site has many old buildings.  It was proposed to 
locate services in the better conditioned buildings and near the York 
Road entrance of the site to make access easier for patients. 

• The Choose and Book system for booking appointments and the mixed 
messages around availability being caused by technical aspects of the 
National NHS Choices web-site.  

 
The Chair thanked Sylvia Craven and Ross Langford for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

24 Localisation of Health and Social Care Services - Response to the 
Scrutiny Inquiry Report  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed responses and progress made to the recommendations of the Board 
following the Inquiry into Localisation of Health and Social Care Services 
carried out by the Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care). 
 
The Chair welcomed John England, Adult Social Services and Lisa Butland, 
and Emma Wilson, Leeds PCT to the meeting. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Otley Clinic – in response to concern regarding the fabric of the 
building, it was reported that Otley Clinic was being considered for 
works under the PCT’s Capital Committee’s investment programme. 

• Regarding under usage of facilities at Yeadon Clinic, it was reported 
that a number of services had approached the PCT to practice at the 
Centre.  Dental services had been provided at the centre and consisted 
of private and community dentists. 

• Family planning provision.  

• The proposed GP-led Health Centre at Burmantofts - a survey of 
residents had given the PCT opportunity to see what types of services 
there should be and how these should be delivered.  It was noted that 
there was a need for longer opening hours and weekend provision. 

 
 
The Chair thanked those present for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Board receive a further update at a future meeting. 

 
(Councillors Latty, Langdale, Chapman and Iqbal left the meeting during the 
discussion on this item). 
 

25 Work Programme  
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st October, 2008 

 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the Board’s work programme.  The report also detailed the Board’s 
Working Groups. 
 
The following documents were distributed in relation to the Work Programme: 
 

• GP led Health Centres Working Group meeting notes – 19 August 
2008 

• Proposal for a new GP led Health Centre in Leeds Analysis Report 

• Terms of reference for the proposed inquiry into Improving Sexual 
Health Among Young People. 

• Revised terms of reference for the Health Proposals Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the work programme attached at appendix one be agreed and 

amended as appropriate. 
(2) That the revised terms of reference for the Health Proposals Group 

be agreed. 
(3) That the information provided in relation to the GP-led Health 

Centre, and in particular the consultation analysis be noted and 
referred to the appropriate working group for any additional 
consideration. 

(4) That the revised terms of reference for the inquiry into Improving 
Sexual Health among Young People be noted and agreed. 

(5) That the position regarding the proposed changes to the structure 
of NHS Blood and Transplant and the specific implications of 
closing the blood testing and processing centre within Leeds be 
noted. 

(6) That a further report on Renal Services be brought to a future Board 
meeting. 

 
26 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 21 October 2008 at10.30 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Members at 9.30 
a.m.). 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Report on behalf of the Leeds Mental Health Act Steering Group.   
 
Date: 21 October  2008 
 
Subject: Implementation of the Mental Health Act 2007 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The legislation governing the compulsory treatment of certain people who have a mental 
disorder is the Mental Health Act 1983 (the 1983 Act). The main purpose of the 2007 Act, 
which comes into force on 3rd November this year, is to amend the 1983 Act. It is also 
being used to introduce "deprivation of liberty safeguards" through amending the Mental 
Capacity Act 2005 (MCA); and to extend the rights of victims by amending the Domestic 
Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004. 
 
The 1983 Act is largely concerned with the circumstances in which a person with a mental 
disorder can be detained for treatment for that disorder without his or her consent. It also 
sets out the processes that must be followed and the safeguards for patients, to ensure that 
they are not inappropriately detained or treated without their consent. The main purpose of 
this legislation is to ensure that people with serious mental disorders which threaten their 
health or safety or the safety of the public can be treated irrespective of their consent where 
it is necessary to prevent them from harming themselves or others. 
 
The changes to the Mental Capacity Act pro
[...]
a
n
 h
a
s
 b
e
e
n
 p
ro
d
u
c
e
d
 i
n
 l
in
e
 w
it
h
 t
h
e
 r
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 i
n
 '
M
a
te
rn
it
y
 M
a
tt
e
rs
'. 
Q
1
  
th
e
 r
e
s
u
lt
s
 f
o
r 
th
is
 P
i 
is
 e
s
ti
m
a
te
d
 

o
n
 t
w
o
 m
o
n
th
s
 d
a
ta
. 
 W
o
rk
 i
s
 o
n
g
o
in
g
 t
o
 b
o
th
 i
m
p
ro
v
e
 t
h
e
 d
a
ta
 a
n
d
 p
u
b
lic
is
e
 t
h
e
 i
m
p
o
rt
a
n
c
e
 o
f 
h
a
v
in
g
 a
n
 a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 
b
y
 1
2
 w
e
e
k
s
 o
f 
p
re
g
n
a
n
c
y
.

Page 40



 
 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:  21 October 2008 
 
Subject: Performance Report (NHS Leeds) 
 

        
 
 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 At its meeting on 17 June 2008, the Scrutiny Board (Health) received an outline of the 
key priorities and targets for NHS Leeds (formerly Leeds Primary Care Trust (PCT)), 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) and the Leeds Partnership Foundation 
Trust (LPFT). 

 
1.2 As part of the discussion, the Scrutiny Board outlined a desire to be kept appraised of 

progress throughout the year, agreeing to consider the performance report presented 
to the NHS Leeds Board on a bi-monthly basis. 
 

1.3 Attached to this report (Appendix 1) is the performance report presented and 
discussed at the NHS Leeds Board meeting on 18 September 2008. The Director of 
Performance, Improvement and Delivery from NHS Leeds will attend the meeting to 
present the key issues highlighted by the report and to address any questions 
identified by the Scrutiny Board. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 The Board is requested to consider the information provided in the attached report 
and determine any matters that require any further scrutiny.  

 
3.0 Background Papers 
 

Scrutiny Board (Health) Minutes – 17 June 2008 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney
  

Tel: 247 4707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in re
[...]
nt transport arrangements.  At 
that meeting, the Board heard from NHS Leeds (formerly Leeds Primary Care Trust 
(PCT)), Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT), Yorkshire Ambulance Service 
(YAS) and the Kidney Patients Association (KPA) for both the Leeds General 
Infirmary (LGI) and St. James’ hospitals.  The Board also considered a written 
submission from the National Kidney Federation. 

 
1.2 Following discussion at the previous Board meeting, Members requested that a 

further report be presented to the Board, to include greater detail on current 
performance and trends in performance.  Attached this report is a further submission 
from LTHT (Appendix 1) and YAS (Appendix 2). 

 
1.3 Members should also be aware that a meeting of all the key stakeholders, including 

both KPAs is scheduled for 14 October 2008.  The purpose of this meeting is to 
discuss many of the issues identified at the previous scrutiny board meeting and seek 
to agree a way forward. A verbal update will be presented to the Board meeting. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 The Board is requested to consider the information provided in the attached report 
and determine any matters that require any further scrutiny.  

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney
  

Tel: 247 4707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Page 125



3.0 Background Papers 
 

Scrutiny Board (Health) report: Renal Services – 16 September 2008 
Scrutiny Board (Health) minutes: 16 September 2008 

Page 126



REPORT TO THE LEEDS SCRUTINY BOARD - 21 OCTOBER 2008 
 

LTHT RENAL SERVICE - FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
 
The Scrutiny Board at its meeting on 16 September 2008, requested further information of the 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust.  
 
The following is a brief update. A further verbal report will be made at the Scrutiny Board meeting 
on 21 October after the meeting wit
[...]
e definitions for quality can be found on page 2. 
For the inward target the measurement is taken from 30 to 21 
minutes to 0 minutes. Any journeys before or after those timings are 
outside the performance target. 

 
Appendix 9 Is a breakdown of outward quality by month from April 08 to 26 

September 08. The definitions for quality can be found on page 2. 
For the outward target the measurement is taken from 0 to, 41 to 50 
minutes. Any journeys after those timings are outside the 
performance target. 

 
Appendix 10 Is a breakdown of incidents and complaints by reason for the 

period November 07 to September 08. 
 
Appendix 11 Is a breakdown of PCT patients who attend the various units from 

their home PCT area. These graphs and tables will give an 
indication of how far patients are travelling to the various renal 
units. 

 

Page 148


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Implementation of the Mental Health Act 2007
	2 Mental Health Act 2007 - Appendix 1

	8 Accountability Arrangements for 2008/09 and Quarter 1 Performance Report
	Performance Report Q1 Health Scrutiny Report (Balanced scorecard)
	Performance Report Q1 Health Scrutiny Report

	9 Performance Report (NHS Leeds)
	Performance report (NHS leeds)

	10 Renal Services - Transport Update
	1 Renal transport update (cover report)
	2 Renal transport update (appendix 1 LTHT submission)
	Renal transport update (YAS submission)




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18 November 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors D Atkinson, A Blackburn, 
M Iqbal, G Kirkland, A Lamb, G Latty, 
A McKenna and L Rhodes-Clayton 

 
 
 

27 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Chapman, 
Illingworth and Langdale and Co-opted Member – Somoud Saqfelhait. 
 

28 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2008, 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

29 Implementation of the Mental Health Act 2007  
 

The report submitted on behalf of the Leeds Mental Health Act Steering 
Group informed the Board of the requirements of the Mental Health Act 2007 
and current progress on implementing its requirements.   
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• John England – Deputy Director, Adult Social Care 

• Kwai Mo – Service Delivery Manager (Mental Health), Adult Social 
Care 

• Peter Hayden – Project Lead (Mental Health Act), Adult Social Care 

• Jeff Barlow – Mental Health Legislation Implementation Project 
Manager, Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust 

• Dr David Newby, Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust 
 
The Board was informed that some parts of the Act were already active, while 
a number of other elements were due to come into force on 3 November 
2008. 
 
It was reported that the steering group was a multi-agency group that involved 
partners from the Council, Leeds PCT, Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust 
and voluntary organisations.  The group had considered issues across Leeds 
and how to implement the amendments of the Act.  The main implications of 
the Act were detailed in the report and the Board was informed of issues 
surrounding the detainment of patients to prevent them and others from harm 
and procedures to provide Supervised Community Treatment Orders. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18 November 2009 

 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Current arrangements for the detainment of patients and the most 
appropriate methods of treatment.   

• Concern was expressed regarding the possibility of patients not taking 
medication and other associated problems when left to look after 
themselves.  It was reported that the basis of the Supervised 
Community Treatment Orders would involve robust care plans and 
monitoring processes that would ensure patients complied with any 
necessary treatment regime.  The care plans would be drawn up and 
supervised with the involvement of clinical physicians, mental health 
practitioners, social workers and other appropriate professionals. 

• Training – the Board was advised that all staff involved had been 
trained to current required levels and training would be ongoing where 
necessary to maintain the requirements of the Act. 

• There was an opportunity to reduce hospital stays and numbers 
detained under the Mental Health Act. 

• The provision of age appropriate services was a requirement of the 
Act, and this aspect formed one of 6 specific workstream areas 
established by the streering group. 

• 24 hour crisis teams were available along with on-call psychologists. 

• Not all aspects of the Act would be implemented immediately and 
impacts of the Act on patients would be strongly monitored. 

• Any concerns following the implementation of the Act could be 
addressed by one of the 6 multi agency workstreams established by 
the steering group. 

• Patients and carers would be informed of any changes as part of the 
communication strategy. 

• Patients carers and responsible family members would be involved at 
patient discharge meetings. 

• The use of Electro-convulsive therapy (ECT) and new safeguards for 
patients. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and further updates be provided to 
future meetings of the Board. 
 
(Councillor Atkinson left the meeting at 10.50 a.m. during the discussion on 
this item). 
 

30 Accountability Arrangements for 2008/09 and Quarter 1 Performance 
Report  

 
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) outlined the approach to performance reporting and 
accountability which had resulted from the introduction of the Leeds Strategic 
Plan and Council Plan.  Appended to the report was a list of performance 
indicators relevant to the remit of the Scrutiny Board (Health) and Quarter 1 
performance information for 2008/09. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18 November 2009 

 

 
The Chair welcomed Marilyn Summers, Senior Performance Manager, 
Planning, Policy and Improvement to the meeting. 
 
The following issues were highlighted: 
 

• The Leeds Strategic Plan set out customer focussed targets and the 
Business Plan would be used in the delivery of these targets. 

• The Audit Commission had significantly reduced the number of national 
performance indicators to 198.  These would be closely monitored in 
respect of the Comprehensive Area Assessment which would replace 
the Comprehensive Performance Assessment. 

• There were 89 performance indicators within the Leeds Strategic Plan, 
of which 67 had been drawn from the national indicator set.  The 
Council’s Business Plan included 4 indicators drawn from the national 
indicator set. 

• The importance of monitoring the 198 national indicators for 
accountability was stressed.  It was not possible to report on all of 
these at this stage as some indicators were only supported by annual 
information. 

• Comparative data from other authorities was not available at this stage. 

• The timeliness and frequency of information, along with supporting 
evidence where performance was only collated/ reported on an annula 
basis. 

• The Council worked closely with other organisations, including Leeds 
PCT, where indicators were the responsibility of more than one 
organisation. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

31 Performance Report (NHS Leeds)  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reminded the 
Board of the priorities and targets for NHS Leeds, Leeds Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Trust (LTHT) and the Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust (LPFT).  The 
Board had previously agreed to consider the performance report presented to 
the NHS Leeds Board on a bi-monthly basis and the most recent performance 
report was submitted with the agenda papers. 
 
The Chair welcomed Beverly Bryant, Director of Performance, Leeds NHS to 
the meeting. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• The Light Community Walk In Centre and plans to increase opening 
hours at walk in and minor illness and injury centres across Leeds. 

• Childhood obesity, the collection of information and use of ‘soft data’ 
for the purpose of performance reporting.  The Board requested a more 
detailed briefing note on this aspect of the discussion. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18 November 2009 

 

• Ambulance response times – it was reported that  NHS Leeds had 
taken a proactive role with the Yorkshire Ambulance Service Board.  It 
was reported that the 75% response time target had been met in 
September 2008, but this did not represent a sustainable performance 
level.  It was stated that the introduction of a new technological 
approach within the service would aim to improve performance.   

• 18 week referral standards and how many patients are sent for 
treatment outside Leeds.  It was confirmed that a number of 
independent organisations were used to treat patients – one of the 
main drivers for this was to create capacity within LTHT for more 
specialised treatment. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Latty left the meeting at 11.45 a.m. at the conclusion of this item). 
 

32 Renal Services - Transport Update  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development updated the 
Board on issues surrounding transport for renal services patients.  Appended 
to the report were submissions from Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust and the 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service which addressed points raised by the Board at 
its September meeting. 
 
The Chair welcomed Diane Williams, Nicola Greaves and Sarah Fatchett of 
the Yorkshire Ambulance Service to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that a letter had been sent to all renal services transport users 
with contact details for the Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS) and reference 
was made to a meeting held with YAS, the Kidney Patients Associations and 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust to continue addressing outstanding issues for 
patients.  The report of the Yorkshire Ambulance Service detailed statistical 
information in relation to transport provision and also included benchmarking 
information against the Cheshire and Merseyside Action Learning Set. 
 
The Chair introduced Judith Lund, Dr Chas Newstead and Amanda Dean of 
the Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust to the meeting. 
 
The Board was informed of 3 main areas highlighted at the recent meeting 
between the Yorkshire Ambulance Service, Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust 
and Kidney Patients Association which focussed on planning concerns, 
communication issues and how to reduce complaints.  Reasons for missed 
appointments were also highlighted. 
 
Lilian Black of the Kidney Patients Association addressed the meeting.  She 
informed the Board of outstanding concerns which included future provision of 
services at Leeds General Infirmary, response to complaints and the times 
involved in transporting patients. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18 November 2009 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the Board be kept updated on the 
position regarding Renal Services transport. 
 

33 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Board’s Work programme and an update on the role of the 
Board’s Working Groups. 
 
Issues discussed included a further report on the Mental Health Act 2007 and 
the membership of the Health Proposals Working Group.  There was also 
some discussion around the implications/ impact of the requirements of the 
Mental Health Act 2007 on young carers. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the updated work programme be agreed and amended as 

appropriate. 
(2) That the information provided in relation to each of the working 

groups be noted and that Councillor Rhodes-Clayton be added to 
the membership of the Health Proposals Working Group. 

(3) That the implications/ impact of the requirements of the Mental 
Health Act 2007 on young carers be referred to the Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Board for consideration. 

 
34 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday 18 November 2008 at 2.00 p.m. (Pre-meeting for all Members at 
1.30 pm.) 
 
 


